
Contract Amendment Page 1 of 1
Rev 9/17

4
7
2
2

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND TSG ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA THE SOLIS GROUP FOR

CLEAN WATER PROGRAM ON CALL LABOR COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING  

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of California, and 
TSG Enterprises, Inc. dba The Solis Group (“TSG”), entered into an Agreement for Labor Compliance 
Monitoring and Reporting (“Agreement”) on May 06, 2019; and

WHEREAS, City and TSG wish to amend the Agreement effective June 07, 2021, following the 
City Council approval to continue providing Labor Compliance Monitoring and Reporting services for 
the City of San Mateo Clean Water Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 8 – Payment of the Agreement is amended to change the not to exceed fee from 
“$200,000” to “$400,000”.

2. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and The Solis Group have executed this Agreement on 
June 07, 2021.

CITY OF SAN MATEO CONTRACTOR

Azalea Mitch
Public Works Director

Terry E. Solis
Chairman and Secretary of the Board
TSG Enterprises, Inc. dba The Solis Group

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Linh Nguyen
Assistant City Attorney


